DESCRIPTIVE SUMMARY OF DISSOLUTION PLAN FOR WATER DISTRICTS OF THE TOWN OF LEWISTON

The Town Board of the Town of Lewiston previously established a number of small water districts as areas of the Town developed over time including the Chippewa Water District, College Heights Water District, Dickersonville Water District, Escarpment Water District, Fairview Park Water District, Lewiston Heights Water District, Ridge Road Water District, Ridgeview Village Water District, River Road Water District, River Road Water District Extension No. 1 (a/k/a River Road Water District Bond), River Road Water District Extension No. 2., Sanborn Water District, Saunders Settlement Water District, Saunders Settlement Lateral Water District, Saunders Settlement Water District Extension No. 1, and the Tuscarora Water District (the "Town Districts").

In the 1970s and thereafter, the Town continued to expand and improve the municipal water supply system through a series of improvements made utilizing Article 12-C of the Town Law with the Water Improvement Area defined by those Article 12-C Proceedings, and benefited thereby, as the entire Town of Lewiston outside the Village of Lewiston and the Tuscarora Indian Reservation. The entire Town of Lewiston outside of the Village of Lewiston and the Tuscarora Indian Reservation now has access to the municipal water supply system operated by the Town as a single town-wide water supply system that functions as a single cohesive unit, and which is supplied by the Niagara County Water District and is serviced and maintained by the Town of Lewiston Water Department.

The Town of Lewiston is now proposing the dissolution of all of the above Town Districts, together with any existing water districts inadvertently omitted. All assets of the Town Districts upon dissolution will become assets of the Town of Lewiston and the Town of Lewiston Water Department will continue to service and maintain the water system. The Town then proposes to establish a single water district to encompass the entire Town of Lewiston outside of the Village of Lewiston and the Tuscarora Indian Reservation, and once established, the assets of the former water districts will be conveyed to the newly formed town-wide water district. The Town of Lewiston Water Department will continue to service and maintain the water system.

The entire Proposed Plan for the Dissolution of the Town Water Districts with associated exhibits is available for public review and examination as follows:

- 1. Lewiston Town Clerk's Office, Town Hall, 1375 Ridge Road, Lewiston, New York 14092 during regular business hours.
- 2. Town of Lewiston website, at the following address: http://www.townoflewiston.us